

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

HRS DISTRICT II AND
ALEXSYS RISK MANAGEMENT

Petitioners

vs.

Case Number: 96,801

ANN L. PICKARD

Respondent

_____ /

ON PETITION TO REVIEW A DECISION OF THE DISTRICT
COURT OF APPEAL OF THE FIRST DISTRICT OF FLORIDA

AMENDED
ANSWER BRIEF OF RESPONDENT,
ANN L. PICKARD

R. Jeremy Solomon
Florida Bar Number 0251518
SOLOMON & PROCTOR
Post Office Box 12879
Tallahassee, Florida 32317
850/385-6668

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF TYPE SIZE AND STYLE.....iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....3

ARGUMENT.....4

I. The District Court correctly refused to include any of the cost-of-living adjustments to Ms. Pickard’s Social Security or in-line-of duty disability benefits in the Grice offset calculations subsequent to August 1, 1989..... 4

II. The First DCA errs where it directs the JCC to allow the petitioners to include in their “initial calculation” supplemental benefits payable in 1989..... 12

III. The District Court correctly refused to allow retroactive offsets of workers’ compensation benefits owed but unpaid since August 1, 1989, until the issuance of the Grice decision May 1, 1997..... 14

CONCLUSION.....18

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....19

CERTIFICATE OF TYPE SIZE AND STYLE

This answer brief is typed with 12 point Courier New

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Florida Cases

A.C. Scott Construction and Paving Company
v. Miller, I.R.C. ORDER 2-3906
(Sept. 11, 1970).....7

Brown v. L.P. Sanitation
689 So.2d 332 (Fla. 1st DCA 1997).....16

Chamberlain v. Florida Power Corp.,
198 So. 486 (Fla. 1940).....15

City of Clearwater v. Acker,
[Fla.Sup.Ct.] No. SC93800, Dec. 9, 1999.....3,4,5,6,7,12

City of Miami v. Bell,
634 So.2d 163 (Fla. 1994).....3,13

Cruse Construction v. St. Remy,
706 So.2d 110 (Fla. 1st DCA 1997).....7

Department of Transportation v. Johns,
[Fla.Sup.Ct.] No. SC94366, Jan. 20, 2000.....7

Eques v. Best Knit Textile Corporation,
382 So.2d 736 (Fla. 1st DCA 1997).....7

Escambia County Sheriff's Department v. Grice,
692 So.2d 896 (Fla. 1st DCA 1997).....3,4,5,7
13,14,15,16,17

Florida Plastering v. Alderman,
[Fla.Sup.Ct.] No. 94511, Jan. 20, 2000.....6,7

Great Atlantic & Pacific Tea Company v. Wood,
380 So.2d 558 (Fla. 1st DCA 1980).....7,8

Hunt v. Stratton,
677 So.2d 64 (Fla. 1st DCA 1996).....7,12

<u>Hunter v. So. Fla. Sod,</u> 666 So.2d 1018 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1996).....	6
<u>LaFond v. Pinellas County Board of Commissioners,</u> 379 So.2d 1023 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1980).....	7
<u>The State of Florida and the Department of Insurance,</u> <u>Division of Risk Management v. Herney,</u> 24 Fla.L.Weekly D2467b (Fla. 1 st DCA October 19, 1999).....	6,7
<u>Stuyvesant Corp. v. Loaterhouse,</u> 74 So.2d 554 (Fla. 1954).....	15

Florida Statutes

Chapter 112.....	15
Section 121.011(3)(d).....	15
Section 121.091(4)(f)(1).....	13
Section 121.101(3).....	3,5
Section 121.101(3)(b).....	4
Section 121.101(7)(b).....	10
Section 121.1001, note 1.....	15
Section 440.15(9).....	8
Section 440.15(13).....	16
Section 440.15(1)(a).....	13
Section 440.15(1)(e)(1).....	3,12
Section 440.20(15).....	3,5,6,8,14,15,17

Federal Statutes

42 U.S.C., Section 424a.....3,10
42 U.S.C., Section 424a(d).....9
20 C.F.R., Section 404.408(b)(1)(1995).....9

Miscellaneous

Article X, Section 14, Fla Const.....15
SSA Ruling 82-68.....7,9,11
SSA Ruling 86-6A.....10
SSA, Office of Policy,
Program Operations Manual System (POMS).....9
SSA, Office of Policy,
Program Operations Manual System (POMS) 52001.035C.1.....10
